

No. 12-484

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JON M. GREENBAUM
Counsel of Record

RAY McCLAIN

JANE DOLKART

DARA LINDENBAUM

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

1401 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 662-8315

jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Contrary to Petitioner’s Suggestion, This Court Has Consistently Rejected Sole Cause as a Proper Interpretation of “Because of” In Title VII and Other Civil Rights Statutes..... 3

 II. Tort Law Recognizes That “But For” Causation Does Not Mean Sole Cause. 9

 III. Title VII’s Legislative History Supports the Fact That “But For” Does Not Mean Sole Cause..... 9

 IV. A Sole Cause Requirement Would Create an Insurmountable Barrier to Proving Retaliation and Would Severely Impact the Ability to Enforce Fair Employment Practices..... 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	10
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 403 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	7, 8, 9
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	7
<i>Head v. Glacier Northwest Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Jones v. Oklahoma City Public Schools</i> , 617 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012)	6, 7
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	4
<i>McNely v. Ocala Star-Banner Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 1996)	6

Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus., 204 F.3d 1053 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6

Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 8

Pickerton v. Spellings, 529 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2008) 6

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 5, 6, 9

Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP., 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011) 10

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 8

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 8

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 623(f) 7, 8

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)..... 6, 7

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794(a)... 3, 6, 7

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1965
 42 U.S.C. § 2000(e) *et. seq.* passim
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 4
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)..... 1, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

110 Cong. Rec. 13 (1964).....	10
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Equal Employment Advisory Council, <i>et. al.</i>	4
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Voice of Defense Bar	3
Brian S. Clarke, <i>A Better Route Through The Swamp: Causal Coherence in Disparate Treatment Doctrine</i> , Rutgers L. Rev. (forthcoming 2013), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2211778	9
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 18 (2005).	11
Restatement (Third) of Torts, Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010).	9
W. Keeton, <i>et. al.</i> , Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984)	9
